in such manner that no person can see the markings thereon made by the voter, provided, that when ballots are larger than the dimensions of the ballot box the judges of election may fold them to a convenient size before depositing them in the ballot box.

Regulations to be followed.—If after a county has Sec. 6. voted to adopt said system, no contract therefor is entered into or the use of said system therein is enjoined or for any reason the use thereof is prevented then and in such case the provisions of law now in force regulating the matters referred to herein shall apply and be observed by all public officials, election officers and persons.

Sec. 7. Use not obligatory in cities having voting machines. -The use of the such election system, if contracted for, shall not be obligatory in any city which now has or which may hereafter authorize and provide for the use of voting machines, therein, but such city may use such system in connection with

voting machines.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 583—H. F. No. 1246.

An Act to appropriate money for expenses of the state government and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Supplementary state government appropriation bill.—The sums hereinafter named or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purpose specified in the following sections of this act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. County and district agricultural societies:

1. To aid county and district agricultural societies pursuant to the provisions of Section 3098, Revised Laws 1905, and the acts amendatory thereof, available for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1914, to be paid out for premiums on exhibits only to county and district agricultural fairs held during the year 1913, the sum of......\$100,000

2. To aid county and district agricultural societies pursuant to the provisions of Section 3098, Revised. Laws 1905, and the acts amendatory thereof, available for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1915, to be paid out for premiums on exhibits only to county and district agricultural fairs, held during the year

Sec. 3. Bureau of Labor:	
1. For maintenance for the fiscal year ending July 31,	
1914	\$43,680
2. For contingent fund for the year ending July 31, 1914	21,000
3. For maintenance for the fiscal year ending July 31,	49.000
1915	$\frac{43,680}{21,000}$
Sec. 4. Game and fish commission:	21,000
Glenwood fish hatchery.	
1. To purchase or acquire by condemnation proceedings	
such water rights, real property and springs ad-	
joining the second state fish hatchery at Glenwood	
as may be necessary or desirable, to improve and	
develop the same in connection with and for the use of said hatchery, and to erect and construct a	
hatching house at said fish hatchery, and to equip	
the same. There is hereby re-appropriated for said	
purposes, to be available for the year ending July	
31, 1913, the sum of	\$6,500
Granite Falls fish hatchery.	
1. For the completing and maintenance of a fish hatchery with necessary buildings and equipments at the	
fifth state fish hatchery at Granite Falls, Minne-	
sota, to be available for the year ending July 31,	
1913	\$3,000
2. For completing and maintenance of a fish hatchery	
with necessary buildings and equipments at the	
fifth state fish hatchery at Granite Falls, Minne-	
sota, to be available for the year ending July 31,	1,500
Sec. 5. State tax commission:	1,000
1. For expense of re-assessment ordered by said com-	
mission as provided by law, available for the year	
ending July 31, 1914	\$10,000
2. For expense of re-assessment ordered by said com-	
mission as provided by law, available for the year	
ending July 31, 1915	10,000
Sec. 6. State library:	
1. For purchase of new hook stacks, available for the	\$500
year ending July 31, 1913	φυυυ
Sec. 7. State canners association: 1. For encouragement of the canning industry, schools	
and meetings for instruction, and to instruct farm-	
ers in the growing of sweet corn and vegetables,	
to be expended by the executive board of the Min-	
nesota Canners Association, report of such ex-	

penditures to be made to the dairy and food com- missioner to be available for the year ending July	
31, 1914	\$750
2. For the same purpose, to be available for the year ending July 31, 1915	500
Sec. 8. Department of agriculture—University farm	m:
1. For the expense of maintaining a laboratory for the production or purchase and distribution of hog	
cholera serum and for administering the same,	
as provided by law for the year ending July 31,	4.4.0.0.0
1914	\$10,000
2. For the expense of maintaining a laboratory for the production or purchase and distribution of hog	
cholera serum and for administering the same as	
provided by law; for the year ending July 31, 1915	10,000
3. For instruction in bee keeping, bee culture, and the	
suppression of contagious diseases among bees; available for the year ending July 31, 1914	3,000
4. For instruction in bee keeping, bee culture, and the	0,000
suppression of contagious diseases among bees;	
available for the year ending July 31, 1915	3,000
Sec. 9. State Auditor:	
1. For payment of inheritance taxes due to counties as provided by law; available for the year ending	
July 31, 1914	\$50,000
2. For payment of inheritance taxes due to counties as	•
provided by law; available for the year ending	50,000
July 31, 1915 Sec., 10. Office of state fire marshal:	50,000
1. For maintenance to be available for the year ending	
July 31, 1913	\$10,000
Sec. 11. State park at the Dalles of the St. Croix,	Taylors
Falls, Minn.: 1. For repairs to the bridge at the state park of the	
Dalles of the St. Croix, Taylors Falls, Minn.; avail-	
able for the year ending July 31, 1913	\$500
Sec. 11½. State highway commission:	
1. For the construction of a reinforced concrete bridge	
and approaches thereto across Minnow creek on the state military encampment grounds at Camp	
Lakeview, Wabasha county, Minnesota, to be situate	
on the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter	
of section 9, township 111, range 12, and to be built across said creek at a place not exceeding fifty feet	
north of the present location of the old bridge.	

Said bridge to be built and constructed under the supervision of the state highway commission; to be available for the year ending July 31, 1913 Sec. 12. Bureau of immigration:	\$4,500
1. Additional for maintenance for year ending July 31, 1914	\$10,000
2. Additional for maintenance for the year ending July 31, 1915	10,000
Sec. 13. State art society:	
1. Additional for maintenance for year ending July 31, 1914	\$2,500
2. Additional for maintenance for year ending July 31, 1915	2,500
Sec. 14. Advisory commission of the Minnesota	(State)
sanatorium for consumptives:	
1. For expenses and maintenance of the advisory commission of the Minnesota (State) sanatorium for consumptives and authorized expenditures by the state in the planning, construction and equipment of county or district tuberculosis hospitals and sanatoriums, and for the care of immates therein and the expenses and the authorized expenditures by the state of said advisory commission connected therewith as provided by law; to be available for the year ending July 31, 1914	\$250,000
2. For expenses and maintenance of the advisory commission of the Minnesota (State) sanatorium for consumptives and authorized expenditures by the state in the planning, construction and equipment of county or district tuberculosis hospitals and sanatoriums, and for the care of inmates therein and the expenses and the authorized expenditures by the state of said advisory commission connected therewith as provided by law; to be available for	,
the year ending July 31, 1915	2504000
Sec. 14½. Attorney general's office:	
1. For special contingent fund for expense and attorney's fees that may be incurred by the attorney general in emergency cases for the year ending July 31, 1913	\$2,000
1. Additional for contingent fund, for the year ending July 31, 1914	\$4,000
2. Additional for contingent fund, for the year ending July 31, 1915	4,000

Sec. 15. Miscellaneous.

1. To reimburse the county of Beltrami for expenses incurred in the prosecution of two criminal cases known as "The State of Minnesota vs. Delbert F. Dumas," to be available for the year ending July 31. 1914......

\$4,000

2. For the purpose of designing and securing the erection of a suitable statue in the national statuary hall in the capitol at Washington, D. C., to commemorate the memory and distinguished services of the Honorable Henry M. Rice to the state of Minnesota, which statue is to be erected under the direction of a commission of three suitable persons to be appointed by the Governor of the State of Minnesota, which commission shall serve without compensation, but shall receive their actual expenses; to be available for the year ending July 31, 1914

7,500

3. To pay the proper and necessary expenses of the Lake Superior and Mississippi River Canal Commission, duly appointed by "joint resolution memorializing congress in favor of a canal connecting Lake Superior with the Mississippi river via Brule and St. Croix rivers, and providing for the appointment of a commission to promote the construction thereof, and to act in conjunction with the commissions appointed by other states." Approved March 31, 1913.

All moneys to be paid out of this fund shall be paid out upon warrants issued by the state auditor, certified to by the governor and any one of the other members of said commission, and shall only be for the purposes specified in said joint resolution; to be available for the year ending July 31.

2,500

4. For the construction and building of fire breaks for the protection of timber and soil upon state lands in the county of Koochiching, Minnesota, to be expended under the joint supervision of the state highway commission and the state forestry board, and at such places as shall be designated by the state highway commission and the state forestry board jointly; to be available for the year ending July 31, 1914.....

25,000

5. For the construction and building of fire breaks for the protection of timber and soil upon state lands in the county of Koochiching, Minnesota, to be ex-

pended under the joint supervision of the state highway commission and the state forestry board and at such places as shall be designated by the state highway commission and the state forestry board jointly; to be available for the year ending July 31, 1915	\$25,000
6. To reimburse Wolf Kissin because of the payment to the State of Minnesota for land under mistake of fact, in that the land was covered with water, said money to be paid upon a re-conveyance of said land to the State of Minnesota; to be available	
July 31, 1913	73.17
to Robert H. C. Hinman, trustee, of Redwood county, Minnesota, to be held in trust for the use and benefit of said Emma Judson, and to be paid by the said Hinman, trustee, to said Emma Judson at the rate of \$15 per month; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	550
8. To reimburse and pay one Julia La Framboise for land heretofore acquired and taken by the state of Minnesota for the state asylum for the insane at Hastings, Minnesota, for which said Julia La Framboise has not been fully compensated; said money to be paid to Robert H. C. Hinman, trustee,	
of Redwood county, Minnesota, to be held in trust for the use and benefit of said Julia La Framboise, and to be paid by said Hinman, trustee, to said Julia La Framboise, at the rate of \$15 per month: available for the year ending July 31, 1913 9. To reimburse T. R. Foley for money paid into the	775
state treasury through a mistake of fact by an advanced payment for the purchase of timber on a portion of section eighteen (18) township forty-one (41), range twenty-five (25), which timber was never cut by said Foley; to be available for the	
year ending July 31, 1914	1,040
be available for the year ending July 31, 1913 11. To reimburse the Cottonwood County Agricultural Society for the purpose of aiding such society in the repair and construction of buildings which	700

were wrecked and destroyed by wind storm in the year 1911; to be available for the year ending July 31, 1913	\$1, 000
12. To reimburse Alfred Yankauer for legal services rendered by him to the attorney general of the State of Minnesota, and for information furnished said attorney general, and for assisting the State	Ф Т,000
of Minnesota in the collection and enforcement of inheritance taxes payable to the State of Minn- sota out of the estates of non-resident decedents, which amount is to be in full for all services to date rendered by said Yankauer; available for the	
year ending July 31, 1913	3,000
"The State of Minnesota vs. Standard Oil Company"; to be available for the year ending July 31, 1913	250
14. To reimburse H. H. Harrison for traveling expenses and services rendered the State of Minnesota in valuing the real property of the Minnesota and Ontario Power Company at International Falls, Minnesota, in connection with the re-assessment of said property made under the supervision of the state tax commission; to be available for the	- //
year ending July 31, 1913	595,50
ing July 31, 1913	364.04
the year ending July 31, 1913	10.00
year ending July 31, 1913	10.00
year ending July 31, 1913	10.25

State of Minnesota in the case of "State of Minnesota vs. Delbert F. Dumas," at the request of the	
attorney general; to be available for the year end-	
ing July 31, 1913	\$105
20. For the relief and benefit of Eliza S. Burns and Rob-	-
ert Burns, Jr., for the loss sustained by them oc-	
casioned by the wrongful death of Ruth Burns,	
who was employed as stenographer at the Univer-	
sity of Minnesota, and lost her life while in the dis-	
charge of her duties in connection with such em-	
ployment, \$4,000 to be paid as follows: \$1,000	
thereof shall be paid immediately to Manly L.	
Fosseen, to be applied by him in payment and satis-	
faction of the existing mortgage upon the home of	
Eliza S. Burns, together with accumulated interest	
and taxes, and the surplus, if any, of said \$1,000 to	
be paid by him to said Eliza S. Burns; the balance,	
to-wit, \$3,000 shall be paid at the rate of \$50 per	
month, beginning with June 1, 1913, to said Eliza	
S. Burns until said amount of \$3,000 is exhausted.	
21. To reimburse F. J. Steidl for two pure bred cows	
killed by order of the live stock sanitary board in	
April, 1912; available for the year ending July 31,	
1913	100
22. To reimburse H. R. Blanchard for loss of a chestnut	
mare killed while in the service of the state on June	
22, 1911, available for the year ending July 31,	
1913	200
23. To reimburse Jackson Strane for loss of bay horse	
killed in the service of the state on June 30, 1911,	
and for loss of white horse killed in the service of	
the state on June 28, 1912; available for the year	
ending July 31, 1913	275
24. To reimburse Gates A. Johnson, Jr., for money ex-	
pended in the care of a black mare injured in the	
service of the state on July 3, 1911; available for	
the year ending July 31, 1913	75
25. To reimburse T. J. Foley for loss of horse killed in	
the service of the state on June 28, 1913; available	
for the year ending July 31, 1913	125
26. To reimburse Captain Otto N. Raths for money ex-	
pended in the care of a horse injured in the service	
of the state on July 1, 1912; available for the year	
ending July 31, 1913	50
27. For the relief of Dr. E. J. Davis, for and on account	
of serious and permanent physical disability re-	
sulting from arsenical poisoning occurring while	

in the performance of his official duties as surgeon of the Minnesota soldiers' home; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	\$1,000
tained while an employee of the state at the Fergus Falls state hospital; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	500
29. For the relief and benefit of Mrs. Julius Pagenkopf, for loss sustained by her by reason of the death of her son Henry Pagenkopf from diphtheria con-	
tracted while in camp with his regiment at Camp Lake View in the summer of 1904, the sum of \$1,000 to be paid as follows to Mrs. Julius Pagenkopf: \$200 immediately after the passage of this act;	
the balance to be paid to her at the rate of \$20 per month, beginning June 1, 1913, and continuing until the said balance of \$800 is paid.	
The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to draw warrants in favor of said Mrs. Julius Pagenkopf for the amounts and at the various times designated.	~
30. For the relief of Lynn Higgins of Winona county, Minnesota, for injuries received by reason of the explosion of a boiler which had been improperly	
inspected by a state boiler inspector; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	200
county, for medical treatment and funeral ex- penses incurred by reason of an attack of diphthe- ria, which was conveyed to the family of the said P. Johansen by his daughter who had contracted said	
disease while in the employ of the state hospital for insane at St. Peter, Minnesota; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	300
32. For improving, beautifying and maintaining Camp Release Park, Lac Qui Parle county, to be expended under the direction of L. R. Moyer and H. E. Hoard of Montevideo, Minnesota; available for the year	
ending July 31, 1914	100
pended under the direction of L. R. Moyer and H. E. Hoard, of Montevideo, Minnesota; available for the year ending July 31, 1915	100
34. To reimburse P. V. Ryan for publication of the constitutional amendments for the year 1912, in the Caledonia Argus of Caledonia, Minnesota; avail-	40.
able for the year ending July 31, 1915	124

35. To reimburse L. A. Warming for publication of the constitutional amendments for the year 1912 in the Saint Charles Union, of Saint Charles, Minnesota;	
available for the year ending July 31, 1913 36. To reimburse J. P. Coughlin for publication of the constitutional amendments for the year 1912, in	\$ 124
the Waseca Herald, of Waseca, Minnesota; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	124
37. To reimburse the Minnesota State Red Cross Society for certain moneys expended by said society in carrying on relief work at the time of, and in connection with the Beaudette and other fires occurring in the year 1911; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	2, 996
38. For payment to school district No. 55, Kandiyohi county, certain moneys due said district as its share of the state aid to schools, in constructing a consolidated school building; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	875
39. For relief of Charles M. Price for injuries sustained by him while on duty as a member of Company "B" First Infantry Minnesota National Guard, at Camp Lake View, Minnesota, July 11. 1912;	
available for the year ending July 31, 1913 40. For the relief of William C. King, to reimburse him for medical aid and surgeon's fees and loss of time, on account of an injury sustained by him on Jan. 12, 1912, while engaged in the performance of his duties as an employee of the State of Minnesota, in said state's immigration bureau; available for the	700
year ending July 31, 1913	700 300
42. For the relief of Adelaide E. Harding, widow of late Cyrus B. Harding, for loss sustained by her, caused by the death of said Cyrus B. Harding while engaged in the performance of his duties as an employee of the state agricultural society; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	4,006
43. For the relief of W. H. Reinhart for injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the State of Minnesota; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	4.000 750

44. To reimburse George D. Shepardson, electrical engineer for services in testing the lighting system of the new capitol; available for the year ending July 31, 1913	\$ 11.35
45. To reimburse James R. Hickey as compensation for legal services rendered the state of Minnesota at the request of the secretary of state in the case of Frank Peterson et al vs. Northwestern Electrical	,
Company and Julius A. Schmahl, secretary of state in full for said services to date; to be available for the year ending July 31, 1913	150
46. To reimburse James Dolan in full of all claims for injuries received by him which consisted of the breaking of both legs and internal injuries while in the employ of the state at the new capitol by reason of a defective elevator; to be available for	
the year ending July 31, 1913	500
47. For compensation for members of the legislature and expenses of legislative sessions for the year 1913, immediately available	7,500
·	1,500
48. For assessment on the part of the estate of Minnesota on account of governor's conference to be available for the year ending July 31, 1913	150
49. To reimburse Wm. H. Merrill for money expended by reason of injuries received by a runaway horse which was ridden by a member of Battery C. F.	
A. M. N. G. in a parade in honor of the First Min-	
nesota Volunteers in the City of Saint Paul, on the	
22nd day of June, 1911, and for loss of wages re-	
sulting therefrom, available for the year ending	181.39
July 31, 1913	101.00

The amounts appropriated by Section 15 of this act for the relief, of, or to reimburse the several persons, co-partners, or corporations named therein shall be in full payment of the claims of said persons, co-partners or corporations against the State of Minnesota. Every person, co-partnership, company or corporation for whom appropriations are made by the provisions of Section 15 of this act, before receiving said money or any part thereof shall sign and deliver to the state treasurer a receipt acknowledging payment in full of his respective claim.

Sec. 16. Treasurer may temporarily borrow funds.—For the purpose of supplying deficiencies in the revenue fund, the treasurer may temporarily borrow from other public funds sum not exceeding in the aggregate nine hundred and fifty thousand dollars; provided, that no fund shall be so impaired thereby that

all proper demands thereon cannot be met. All interest received on sums so borrowed shall be credited to the fund from which each was taken.

Sec. 17. Money may be borrowed to pay above amounts if necessary.—Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may at any time prior to July 31, 1915, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state, the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 584—H. F. No. 431.

An Act proposing an amendment to Section I, Article 4 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, so as to reserve to the people the direct power of the initiative and referendum as additional means to secure and control legislation, and as an additional means by which the people may amend the constitution. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That an amendment to Section 1, article 4 of the State Constitution, is hereby proposed to the people of this state for their approval or rejection, so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

Section "1. Two Houses—Sessions.—The legislature shall consist of the senate and house of representatives, which shall meet biennally at the seat of government of the state, at such time as shall be prescribed by law, but no session shall exceed the term of ninety (90) legislative days, and no bill shall be introduced in either branch, except on the written request of the governor, during the last twenty days of such session, except the attention of the legislature shall be called to some important matter of general interest by a special message from the governor; but the people reserve to themselves direct power as follows:

"a. Constitutional initiative.—When at any time prior to the commencement of any session of the legislature, there shall have been filed with the secretary of state a petition proposing